

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**
No. 19-1019 (and consolidated cases)

STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF
DELAWARE, STATE OF MARYLAND, COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, CITY OF NEW YORK,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ANDREW WHEELER, in his
official capacity as Administrator of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents,

HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., STATE OF TEXAS, TEXAS
COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, UTILITY AIR
REGULATORY GROUP,
Intervenors for Respondent

On Petition for Review of Final Action by the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
83 Fed. Reg. 65,878 (Dec. 21, 2018)

**FINAL BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT NEW
YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard L. Revesz
Bethany A. Davis Noll
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-8932
richard.revesz@nyu.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity

April 26, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS	iii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	viii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
EPA ABDICATED ITS RESPONSIBILITY TO PROHIBIT INTERSTATE AIR POLLUTION THAT WILL CONTRIBUTE SIGNIFICANTLY TO VIOLATIONS OF THE 2008 NATIONAL AMBIENT AIR QUALITY STANDARD FOR OZONE	6
A. The Cross-State Update Provided Only a Partial Remedy	6
B. EPA’s Refusal to Provide a Full Remedy Now Is Arbitrary and Capricious	8
1. EPA Irrationally Claims that Available Short-Term Strategies Are Not Cost-Effective	8
2. The Close-Out Rule’s Conclusion that Long-Term Strategies Need Not Be Implemented Is Fundamentally Flawed	13
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	1, 4
 Cases	
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014)	2, 3, 5-6, 11, 16
<i>New York v. Pruitt</i> , No. 18-406, 2018 WL 2976018, at *1, *4 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2018)	5, 8
 Other Authorities	
Br. of Inst. for Policy Integrity as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014) (Nos. 12-1182, 12-1183).....	3
Br. of Inst. for Policy Integrity as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Maryland v. EPA</i> , No. 18-1285 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 5, 2019).....	2
Br. for Institute for Policy Integrity as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	3
Br. for Institute for Policy Integrity as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , No. 15-1385 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 4, 2016)	3
Comments of the Attorneys General of the States of New York, Connecticut, Maryland, and New Jersey, and the Corporation Counsel of the City of New York (Aug. 31, 2018), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0225-0318	13
Comments of Earthjustice, et al. on EPA’s Proposed Bad Neighbor Rule (Aug. 31, 2018), Docket No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0225, https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0225-0319	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Other Authorities (cont.)	Page(s)
Coral Davenport, Automakers Plan for Their Worst Nightmare: Regulatory Chaos After Trump’s Emissions Rollback, <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Apr. 10, 2019, https://www.nytimes.com/2019/04/10/climate/auto-emissions-cafe-rollback-trump.html	14
David A. Dana, <i>One Green America: Continuities and Discontinuities in Environmental Federalism in the United States</i> , 24 <i>Fordham Envtl. Law Rev.</i> 103 (2013).....	6
EPA and Army Corps of Engineers, Economic Analysis for the Proposed Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States” at 56-59 (2018), https://www.epa.gov/wotus-rule/proposed-revised-definition-wotus-supporting-documents	15
EPA Staff Crafts New Analysis of Flaws, Possible Fixes For Vehicle GHG Plan, <i>InsideEPA</i> (Apr. 16, 2019), https://insideepa.com/daily-news/epa-staff-crafts-new-analysis-flaws-possible-fixes-vehicle-ghg-plan	14
EPA, EPA-452/R-15-003, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Clean Power Plan Final Rule (Oct. 23, 2015), https://www3.epa.gov/ttnecas1/docs/ria/utilities_ria_final-clean-power-plan-existing-units_2015-08.pdf	15
EPA, <i>Guidelines for Preparing Economic Analyses</i> (2010), https://www.epa.gov/environmental-economics/guidelines-preparing-economic-analyses	9, 15
Eric A. Posner, Transfer Regulations and Cost-Effectiveness Analysis, 53 <i>Duke L. J.</i> 1067 (2003).....	9
Exec. Order No. 12,866 §1(b)(5), 58 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 51,735, 51,736 (Oct. 4, 1993).....	9
Kimberly M. Castle & Richard Revesz, Environmental Standards, Thresholds, and the Next Battleground of Climate Change Regulations, 103 <i>Minnesota L. Rev.</i> 1349 (2019).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Other Authorities (cont.)	Page(s)
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, Draft Environmental Impact Statement, NHTSA-2017-0069 (July 2018), https://www.nhtsa.gov/sites/nhtsa.dot.gov/files/documents/ld_cafe_my2021-26_deis_0.pdf	15
Opening Proof Br. for State Pets.	8, 11, 14, 16
Proof Opening Br. of Citizen Pets.	8, 11, 12, 14
Richard L. Revesz & Jack Lienke, <i>Struggling for Air: Power Plants and the ‘War on Coal’</i> (Oxford University Press 2016)	2
Richard Revesz, <i>Federalism and Interstate Environmental Externalities</i> , 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2341 (1996).....	2, 6
Richard Revesz, <i>Quantifying Regulatory Benefits</i> , 102 Cal. L. Rev. 1423 (2014).....	2
 Regulations	
Cross-State Air Pollution Rule, Federal Implementation Plans: Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone and Correction of SIP Approvals, 76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011)	10
Cross-State Air Pollution Rule Update for the 2008 Ozone NAAQS, 81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016)	4, 6-8, 12
Determination Regarding Good Neighbor Obligations for the 2008 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standard, 83 Fed. Reg. 65,878 (Dec. 21, 2018)	1, 8, 12-16
The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule for Model Years 2021–2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks, 83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018)...	14
